
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 12th January 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Co
[...]
2011 
 

20. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution:  
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

21. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

2nd December 2010 
 

 
 

 

Notice ofNotice ofNotice ofNotice of    Present: 

DecisionsDecisionsDecisionsDecisions  
Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Gay Hopkins, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present 
 

 Councillors Kath Banks and Derek Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, H Bennett, J Bough, M Bough, K Dicks, C Felton, S Hanley, 
T Kristunas, A Marklew, J Pickering, G Revans, D Taylor and D Hancox 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 S Skinner 
 
 

118. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

120. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the following items of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
evening’s meeting,  
had been re-scheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Draft Core Strategy 
• Bromsgrove and Redditch Joint Core Strategies 

–
[...]
garage doors to 
improve their visual appearance (as detailed in paragraphs 4.2 – 
4.2.3 to the report); 

 
2)  the lintels featured on Council properties be decorated to improve 

the visual appearance of those properties (as detailed in 
paragraphs 4.3 – 4.3.2);  

 
3) the retaining wall to the rear of 1-12 Martley Close be redecorated 

as part of a Council arts project (as detailed in paragraphs 4.4 – 
4.4.4); 

 
4) the Council assume responsibility for the maintenance of small 

strips of land located close to private properties and public 
spaces (as detailed in paragraphs 4.5 – 4.5.3);  

 
5) the Council ensure that, when replacing diseased and dead 

plants, different types of plants are introduced to ensure there is a 
variety of leaf colours and foliage in any given area (as detailed in 
paragraphs 4.6 – 4.6.3);  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th January 2011 

 

 

6) the remaining Section 106 money available for use on capital 
landscaping work in the Greenlands Open Spaces be allocated to 
soft landscaping work in the courtyard area located in Wishaw 
Close (as detailed in paragraphs 4.7 – 4.7.6); 

 
7) in order to minimise the level of disruption experienced by local 

residents, a holistic approach to the delivery of frontline services 
be adopted (as detailed in paragraphs 4.8 – 4.8.2); 

 
8) representatives of local schools be invited to participate in estate 

walkabouts (as detailed in paragraphs 4.9 – 4.9.6); and 
 

9) representatives of the local GP’s Consortium be invited to 
participate in the estate walkabouts once the consortia have been 
introduced in 2012/13 (as detailed in paragraphs 4.10 – 4.10.4);  

 
10) consultation be undertaken with Council tenants and owner 

occupiers to find out whether they would support repainting of 
the pebbledash properties on Ombersley Close and Rushock 
Close using lighter colours and, if so, which colours they would 
prefer to use (it being made clear to owner occupiers that this 
service would only be made available to them at a cost) (as 
detailed in paragraphs 4.11 – 4.11.5);  

 
11) Worcestershire County Council Highways Officers be contacted 

to require them to repair the road surface entrance to Rushock 
Close (as detailed in paragraphs 4.12 – 4.12.4); 

 
12) the Portfolio Holder for Housing, the Local Environment and 

Health be urged to consider the abolition of the garages in 
Wishaw Close as a priority case due to their bad state of repair 
(as detailed in paragraphs 4.13 – 4.13.3); and 

 
13) the report be noted. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The review of the external refurbishment of the Council’s housing stock was 

launched in September 2010.  Initially, it had been intended that this review 
would be considered by a Task and Finish Group over a period of six 
months.  However, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested on 
15th September that the exercise be completed as a short, sharp review.  
The Committee requested that Councillor Vickery, who was appointed to 

Page 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th January 2011 

 

 

lead the review, report back to the Committee by 17th November.  
Councillor Norton was also invited to participate in the exercise. 

 
3.2 The review was launched to address concerns about the aesthetic appeal 

of some of the Council’s housing stock.  Members recognised that many of 
the Council’s properties in the Borough were maintained to a high standard 
both in terms of internal facilities and external appearance.  However, 
concerns were expressed about the urban design of many of the Council’s 
properties, particularly on the estates in Woodrow.  The design of these 
buildings was generally not considered to be aesthetically appealing. 
Moreover, it was suggested that the outward appearance of a property was 
important as this could impact on: the morale of local residents; the extent 
to which they felt that they were valued as memb
[...]
ter community cohesion. 

 
4.5 Recommendation Four: We recommend that the Council assume 

responsibility for the maintenance of small strips of land located 
close to private properties and public spaces. 

 
4.5.1 During the course of the walkabout Members observed a case of fly 

tipping in Rushock Close, which was subsequently reported through 
the Council’s standard reporting channels.  The particular case 
involved the disposal of a certain amount of debris in both the garden 
of a property and on a narrow strip of public land bordering a public 
footpath. 

 

Page 11



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th January 2011 

 

 

4.5.2 Officers have advised that similar small or narrow strips of land are 
located at various locations across the Borough, and often border both 
private properties and public spaces.  These small strips of land can 
become overgrown and are unfortunately sometimes used for the 
disposal of litter.   

 
4.5.3 Ownership of these areas of land is sometimes open to interpretation.  

However, the Group noted that inappropriate use of such areas could 
have a detrimental impact on the local environment and on the quality 
of life for local residents.  Therefore, they are recommending that the 
Council should assume responsibility for the maintenance of these 
spaces. 

 
4.6 Recommendation Five: We recommend that the Council ensure 

that, when replacing diseased and dead plants, different types of 
plants are introduced to ensure there is a variety of leaf colours 
and foliage in any given area. 

 
4.6.1 Members agreed that the numerous plants, particularly the trees, 

located in Redditch overall created an appealing visual image for the 
town.  However, Members expressed concerns that in some 
neighbourhoods there was a lack of variety amongst the plant life.  As 
a consequence, Members are suggesting that sometimes the view 
created by this plant life could be considered potentially dull and 
uninspiring. 

 
4
[...]
up contends that it would be 
appropriate to invite representatives of the consortia to participate in 
the estate walkabouts once these consortia have been established. 

 
4.10.4 The Redditch Partnership has taken a strategic lead in addressing the 

health inequalities that were identified in the CAA.  The Group are 
therefore suggesting that it would be appropriate for the partnership to 
be advised about this recommendation.   

 
4.11 Recommendation 10: We recommend that consultation be 

undertaken with Council tenants and owner occupiers to find out 
whether they would support repainting of the pebbledash 
properties on Ombersley Close and Rushock Close using lighter 
colours and, if so, which colours they would prefer to use (it 
being made clear to owner occupiers that this service would only 
be made available to them at a cost). 

 
4.11.1 During the course of the walkabout the Group observed a number of 

terraced houses with a pebbledash façade in Ombersley Close and 
Rushock Close.  The pebbledash on these houses was arranged so 

Page 16



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th January 2011 

 

 

that the top and bottom of the facing walls had been decorated in a 
different colour.  For the majority of the blocks the top half of the 
buildings had been painted a light grey colour.  The bottom half of 
these pebbledash walls had traditionally been painted black. 

 
4.11.2 Members expressed some concerns that the appearance of these 

pebbledash buildings, particularly the darker lower half of the façade, 
was not visually appealing.  Instead, they suggested that the use of 
brighter colours to decorate the bottom half of these properties might 
be more aesthetically pleasing.  In particular, the Group agreed that 
improvements to the visual appearance of the pebbledash buildings 
could potentially have a beneficial impact on community morale.  It was 
observed during the course of the walkabout that a number of owner 
occupied pro
[...]
s to 
the report, be approved; and 

 
 2) in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) Regulations 1992, the figures calculated by Redditch 
Borough Council as its tax base for the whole area for the year 
2011/12 be 27,569.18 and for the parts of the area listed below 
be: 

 
 Parish of Feckenham        367.29 

Rest of Redditch  27,201.89 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In October 2010, form CTB1 was submitted to the Department for 

Communities and Local Government.  This analyses the draft Valuation List 
of properties into the various bands and then provides further details of 
those properties which are subject to the full charge, those entitled to 
discounts and those which are exempt. 

 
3.2 This report is a summary of that return updated to include any known 

changes since November.  It also makes provision for anticipated changes 
which could arise for a variety of reasons such as appeals, new properties 
or properties falling off the list.  An allowance of 1.00% has been made for 
non-collection of the tax. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 115



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th January 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\6\AI00005662\CouncilTaxBaseReportdraft0.DOC/141210/rb/sms/21.12.10 

4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The figures can be summarised as follows: 
 

 
 
No. of dwellings 

REDDITCH 
 

34,817 

FECKENHAM 
 

335 

WHOLE AREA 
 

35,152 
 
No. of chargeable 
dwellings 

 
34,265 

 
331 

 
34,596 

 
Net chargeable 
dwellings 
(After deduction of 
discounts) 

 
31,253.50 

 
303.25 

 
31,556.75 

 
Relevant Amount 
(Band D Equivalent) 

 
27,476.66 

 
371 

 
27,847.66 

 
Collection Rate 

 
99.00% 

 
99.00% 

 
99.00% 

 
Tax Base 

 
27,201.89 

 
367.29 

 
27,569.18 

 
4.2 Appendix A shows a more detailed breakdown of the calculation for the 

whole area. 
 
4.3 Appendix B shows the same information analysed between the Feckenham 

Parish and the rest of the Borough. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
[...]
tley Close be 

redecorated as part of a Council arts project; 
 
4) the Council assume responsibility for the maintenance 

of small strips of land located close to private properties 
and public spaces;  

 
5) the Council ensure that, when replacing diseased and 

dead plants, different types of plants are introduced to 
ensure there is a variety of leaf colours and foliage in 
any given area;  

Page 194



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17th November 2010 
 

6) the remaining section 106 money available for use on 
capital landscaping work on the Greenlands Open 
Spaces be allocated to soft landscaping work in the 
courtyard area located in Wishaw Close; 

 
7) in order to minimise the level of disruption experienced 

by local residents, there should be a holistic approach to 
the delivery of frontline services; 

 
8) representatives of local schools be invited to participate 

in estate walkabouts; and 
 
9) representatives of the local GP’s Consortium be invited 

to participate in the estate walkabouts once the 
consortia have been introduced in 2012/13. 

 
139. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORT - PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER FOR HOUSING, LOCAL ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTH  
 
Further to consideration of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local 
Environment and Health’s written report at the previous meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27th October 2010, and 
Members agreed themed questions to be put to the Portfolio 
Holder, Councillor Brandon Clayton, in respect of his Annual Report 
to the Committee, the following responses were provided:   
 
1. How are Government policy changes to housing benefit 

expected to impact on Redditch residents? 
 
The Committee was advised that, as the Government’s proposed 
changes to Housing Benefit policy was still being debated in the 
House of Commons, it was too early to gauge the impact on 
residents.  Decisions on single payments
[...]
utes

	8 Council Tax Base
	Council Tax Base Report - Appendix A & B

	9 Customer Experience Strategy 2011 - 2014
	Customer Experience Strategy Appendix 1

	10 Learndirect - Relocation Update
	11 Council Response to "Local Decisions - A Fairer Future for Social Housing"
	Response to Local Decisions - Appendix One

	12 Garden Waste Collection Service - Outcomes of Trial
	13 Redditch Borough Council Establishment - Quarters 1 and 2 - April to September 2010/11
	Vacant Posts - Appendix 1

	14 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 08/12/2010 Overview and Scrutiny

	15 Shared Services Board
	SSB notes - 101209 - exempt
	SSB - PPP A Cover report
	SSB - PPP Business Case FINAL amended

	18 Advisory Panels - update report
	19 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

12th January 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, Malcolm Hall, 
Gay Hopkins, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Roger Hill and Graham Vickery 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Bayley, H Bennett, K Cook, C Flanagan, S Hanley, C John, J Pickering, 
G Revans, L Tompkin, A Walsh and A de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
145. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Malcolm Hall declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in Item 10 (Learndirect – Relocation Update) as detailed at Minute 
154 below. 
 

146. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Greg 
Chance. 
 

147. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised the Committee that the following items of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
evening’s meeting, had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the 
Committee: 
 

• River Revetment Works – Old Forge Drive and Park Way 
• Quarterly Monitoring of Sickness Absence 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
12th January 2011 

 
The Leader also advised that she had accepted late circulation of 
the following item: 
 

• Item 7 – Update of Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/12 – 
2013/14. 

•  
148. MINUTES  

 
In the absence of the minutes of the previous meeting, Members 
noted the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 2nd December 2010. 
 

149. EXTERNAL REFURBISHMENT OF HOUSING STOCK SHORT 
SHARP REVIEW - FINAL REPORT  
 
The Chair of the External Refurbishment of Housing Stock Task 
and Finish Group, Councillor Graham Vickery, attended the meeting 
of the Executive Committee to present the Group’s 
recommendations following its brief review of the external 
appearance of the Council’s housing assets in the Woodrow area. 
Members had noted the poor external appearance of a proportion of 
the Council’s assets and aspects of the environment in which they 
were located and suggested that these problems might contribute to 
social pressures and low aspirations amongst those living there. A 
number of relatively small-scale measures had been identified by 
the Group to help alleviate some of these difficulties and it was 
proposed that these could be translated to other areas of the town 
in due course. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the report and largely 
endorsed both the analysis of the effect of a poor environment and 
the measures that were being proposed. There were concerns over 
several of the measures in respect of the possible cost and 
resource implications and Officers were requested to carry out 
further work on a number of the proposals. Notwithstanding these 
minor reservations, the Committee thanked the Group for a fine 
report that had the potential to improve the lives of a significant 
number of the town’s residents. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1)  light colour paints be utilised to decorate garage doors to 

improve their visual appearance (as detailed in 
paragraphs 4.2 – 4.2.3 to the report); 

 
2) the retaining wall to the rear of 1-12 Martley Close be 

redecorated as part of a Council arts project (as detailed 
in paragraphs 4.4 – 4.4.4); 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
12th January 2011 

 
3) the Council ensure that, when replacing diseased and 

dead plants, different types of plants are introduced to 
ensure there is a variety of leaf colours and foliage in any 
given area (as detailed in paragraphs 4.6 – 4.6.3);  

 
4) the remaining Section 106 money available for use on 

capital landscaping work in the Greenlands Open Spaces 
be allocated to soft landscaping work in the courtyard 
area located in Wishaw Close (as detailed in paragraphs 
4.7 – 4.7.6); 

 
5) in order to minimise the level of disruption experienced by 

local residents, a holistic approach to the delivery of 
frontline services be adopted (as detailed in paragraphs 
4.8 – 4.8.2); 

 
6) representatives of local schools be invited to participate 

in estate walkabouts (as detailed in paragraphs 4.9 – 
4.9.6); 

 
7) representatives of the local GP’s Consortium be invited to 

participate in the estate walkabouts once the consortia 
have been introduced in 2012/13 (as detailed in 
paragraphs 4.10 – 4.10.4);  

 
8) Worcestershire County Council Highways Officers be 

contacted to require them to repair the road surface 
entrance to Rushock Close (as detailed in paragraphs 4.12 
– 4.12.4); 

 
9) the Portfolio Holder for Housing, the Local Environment 

and Health be urged to consider the abolition of the 
garages in Wishaw Close as a priority case due to their 
bad state of repair (as detailed in paragraphs 4.13 – 
4.13.3); 

 
10)  further information on the following matters be reported 

back to a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 

 
the decoration of the lintels featured on Council 
properties to improve the visual appearance of those 
properties (as detailed in paragraphs 4.3 – 4.3.2);  
 
the Council assuming responsibility for the maintenance 
of small strips of land located close to private properties 
and public spaces in the Woodrow area (as detailed in 
paragraphs 4.5 – 4.5.3); 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
12th January 2011 

 
consultation with Council tenants and owner occupiers to 
find out whether they would support repainting of the 
pebbledash properties on Ombersley Close and Rushock 
Close using lighter colours and, if so, which colours they 
would prefer to use (it being made clear to owner 
occupiers that this service would only be made available 
to them at a cost) (as detailed in paragraphs 4.11 – 4.11.5);  

 
13) the report be noted. 
 

150. JOINT WORCESTERSHIRE HUB TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
FINAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report that had arisen out of a joint 
Worcestershire Scrutiny exercise that had considered the operation 
of the Worcestershire Hub. The report was presented by Councillor 
Roger Hill, the Council’s representative on the Group. The exercise 
had been instigated following a number of issues being identified 
with the performance and perception of the Hub. The main focus of 
the review had been on identifying ways to progress the 
performance of the service as opposed to concentrating on any 
difficulties that might have existed in the past. 
 
The review had been undertaken primarily by County Councillors, 
with the District representatives attending the meetings and events 
as non-voting co-optees.  A further issue for Redditch Borough 
Council had been a number of largely unavoidable changes in 
membership from the Council over the course of the review. 
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
considered the report previously and had had reservations over the 
outcome, not least because of the numbers of recommendations 
which had arisen, and the difficulty in trying to monitor progress 
against such a wide variety of measures. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report of the Worcestershire Hub Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group be noted. 
 

151. UPDATE OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2011/12 - 
2013/14  
 
Officers set out the financial position that was facing the Council at 
the present time, with a requirement to achieve a 26% reduction in 
expenditure over the next two years which was clearly a challenging 
target. There was an unresolved issue over money allocated for the 
provision of the Dial-a Ride service by the Council and it was hoped 
that the £400,000 concerned would be reinstated on appeal.  



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
12th January 2011 

 
 
The Council was working on the assumption that significant 
shortfalls would need to be met over the next two years and that, as 
a consequence, there would be a number of implications. The 
three-year Shared Services programme was to be accelerated in 
order that savings could be achieved over a shorter timescale. It 
was also intended to draw down balances to help achieve a 
balanced budget for the coming financial year. The focus for 
2011/12 was on efficiency and the use of balances, giving Members 
greater scope to consider the options for achieving a further 
balanced budget for 2012/13. 
 
The Committee had before it the proposals for capital and revenue 
bids for the coming three years and was being asked to determine 
whether it considered that the bids had been accorded the correct 
level of priority. Members highlighted their intention to accept only 
those bids that were categorised as high priority bids and the only 
proposal for a change in prioritisation was in respect of the Solar 
Panels capital bid. 
 
It was noted that the figure of £13K for the Development Training 
Programme  in the Revenue Bids was for all three years, not just 
2011/12 as stated in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the revenue bids 2011/12 – 2013/14 as identified in 

Appendix A be noted;  
 
2) the new capital bids  2011/12 – 2013/14 at Appendix B be 

noted and the priority categorisation of the following bid 
be amended: 

 
Solar Panels (POLICY AND COMMUNICATIONS)  - 
upgrade from MEDIUM to HIGH; and  

 
3) Heads of Service be requested to continue to review the 

budget with the aim of presenting a balanced position to 
the Executive Committee meeting in February 2011. 

 
152. COUNCIL TAX BASE  

 
Members considered a report that asked them to set the Council 
Tax Base for the coming year, an integral part of the process for 
setting the Council Tax that was to be collected from the Borough’s 
residents. 

 
 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
12th January 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the whole 

and parts of the area for 2011/12, as detailed in the 
Appendices to the report, be approved; and 

 
2) in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Tax Base) Regulations 1992, the figures calculated by 
Redditch Borough Council as its tax base for the whole 
area for the year 2011/12 be 27,569.18 and for the parts of 
the area listed below be: 

 
 Parish of Feckenham        367.29 

Rest of Redditch  27,201.89 
 

153. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY 2011 - 2014  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation setting out the 
key features of a draft Customer Experience Strategy, which was 
highlighted as being the first joint strategy across the two Councils, 
Redditch Borough and Bromsgrove District Councils. 
 
There was an Action Plan which set out the means of achieving the 
desired outcome and which covered four themes. These themes 
focused upon getting the basics of the experience right, 
transforming the service to meet customer needs, better 
understanding the customer and ensuring that staff were customer 
focussed. 
 
Members welcomed the Strategy and noted that the staff working in 
customer services already did a very good job, often in quite 
challenging circumstances. It was anticipated that the success of 
the Strategy would be reflected in a further reduction in customer 
complaints. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Every Customer, Every Time Customer Experience 
Strategy, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 

154. LEARNDIRECT - RELOCATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the situation with the 
Learndirect service following the decision taken in August 2010 to 
cease activity at the REDI Centre. Services to customers had been 
maintained throughout the transition period and there were currently 
87 active learners enrolled through Learndirect. Officers wished to 
put on record their thanks to the staff for continuing to deliver a 
service through trying times. It was recommended that options for 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
12th January 2011 

 
the future use of the REDI Centre premises be investigated by 
Officers.  
 
It was reported that the budget allocated had been sufficient to fund 
the transition and a decision on a new contract for Learndirect was 
expected in May-June of this year. Officers undertook to carry out a 
general satisfaction survey of new and existing users of the service, 
the results of which would be reported back to Members in due 
course. Officers also undertook to provide Councillor Debbie Taylor 
with further information on the redeployment of staff from the REDI 
Centre following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; and 
 
2) a full review of the property known as the REDI Centre, 54 

South Street, Redditch, be undertaken by Worcestershire 
County Council Property Services to identify options 
available to the Council for Members’ future 
consideration. 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Malcolm Hall declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in view of his involvement with a group which was considering the 
acquisition of leasehold use of these premises, should it become 
available.)    
 

155. COUNCIL RESPONSE TO "LOCAL DECISIONS - A FAIRER 
FUTURE FOR SOCIAL HOUSING"  
 
A draft response to the Government’s consultation document “Local 
Decisions: A Fairer Future for Social Housing” was considered by 
the Committee. 
 
The consultation document highlighted a number of key proposals 
on matters such as the administration of housing waiting lists, 
flexible tenancies and closer working with tenants and local social 
housing providers. 
 
It was suggested that the proposals recognised that the local 
authority was primarily there to provide housing for those who were 
unable to find accommodation through any other means. The 
changes were also seen as being of benefit to those who wished to 
downsize or otherwise alter their living arrangements where their 
circumstances had changed. The move to fixed term tenancies was 
seen as a means of increasing movement on the waiting list which 
would be of benefit  to those who were in need of housing, in 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
12th January 2011 

 
particular groups such as young families. A contrary view was 
voiced which was concerned that the proposals might serve to 
make communities less sustainable going forward. 
 
Members requested that the exclusion of applicants with more than 
£20,000 in savings from the social housing waiting list in the 
response to Question 17 be revisited, in order that the 
appropriateness of the amount and the relevance of an applicant’s 
age or personal circumstances can be considered further. 
 
The Committee was informed that, owing to the timescales within 
which the consultation response needed to be submitted, the 
Mayor’s agreement had been sought to remove the capacity for this 
decision to be called in. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the response to the consultation paper: Local Decisions, A 
Fairer Future for Social Housing be endorsed. 
 

156. GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE - OUTCOMES OF 
TRIAL  
 
The Committee received the latest update on the trial Garden 
Waste Collection Service. Officers reported the findings of a 
consultation that had been undertaken towards the end of 2010 with 
potential and existing customers in the west of the Borough. The 
level of customer feedback was very low and the views expressed 
ambiguous over the future provision of the service. 
 
Members were content that the service had been trialled, customer 
surveys subsequently carried out and that the outcomes of these 
should inform the decision to discontinue the trial service. It was 
proposed that the Council revisit the provision of garden waste 
collection at some point in the future as a possible shared service. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the trial service ends and that the Council revisits the garden 
waste collection service at a later date as a possible shared 
service. 
 

157. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL ESTABLISHMENT - 
QUARTERS 1 AND 2 - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on 
vacant posts within the Council’s establishment. It was noted that 
the Council currently had very few vacant positions. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
12th January 2011 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

158. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17th November and 8th 
December 2010. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Redditch Borough Council endorse and support the need 

for a Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) in the West 
Mercia Police area; 

 
2) the Council issue a letter to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board highlighting the level of uncertainty for future 
provision of a SARC within the West Merica Police area 
and the apparent gaps in the NHS White Paper Equity and 
Excellence: Liberating the NHS” in this regard; and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
3) the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 17th November and 8th December 
2010 be received and noted; 

 
159. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
Progress Report 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the improvements to performance management and 
monitoring of Shared Services, outlined at Section 15 of the 
Progress report, be endorsed. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Members considered matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  Given that there 
was no discussion of the exempt matters under consideration, 
exclusion of the public and press was not necessary. There is 
nothing exempt in this record of the proceedings.) 
 

160. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
12th January 2011 

 
161. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
Members noted an Urgent Business decision which had been 
approved in accordance with Standing Order 36, namely: 
 
HMRS – Licence for use of Town Hall Premises 
(Decision Reference 488) 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the matter be noted. 
 

162. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

163. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 10.08pm 


